8 Edition 11.16
Cert. version 11.16
Technical Information · GB
UV flame detector UVC 1
• Enhanced flexibility thanks to adjustable switch-off threshold
• Virtually immune to interference during operation due to its
insensitivity to daylight, infrared radiation and incandescent bulbs
• High operational safety thanks to self-test

Type D L 0 1 2 3 G1 A Q
UVC 1
Order example
UVC 1L0G1A
4 .1 Type code
Code Description
UVC UV fl ame detector
1 Series 1
D
L
Quartz glass heat guard
Quartz glass heat guard lens
0
1
2
3
Rp 1/2 internal thread
Rp 1/2 internal thread with cooling air connection
 NPT 1/2 internal thread
NPT 1/2 internal thread with cooling air connection
G1 M20 cable gland
A
Q
100 – 230 V AC, 50/60 Hz
120 V AC, 50/60 Hz
UVC 1 · Edition 11.16 16
Project planning information
5 Project planning information
5 .1 Installation
< 400 mm(16")
Cooling air
The device can be fitted using a ½” viewing tube that
should be directed at the first flame third as this is
where the highest UV radiation is found. In order to
improve the signal transfer, the inside of the steel tube
should not be coated. Direct the steel tube at the flame
from above so that no dirt collects in front of the UV
flame detector.
The UVC 1 may only “see” its own dedicated flame and
must not be influenced by other sources of light (e.g.
neighbouring flames when monitoring pilot and main
burners, ignition sparks, arcs from welding devices or
lamps emitting ultraviolet light). Avoid exposing the
UVC 1 viewing opening to direct sunlight.
Supply cooling air to cool and protect the optical sys-
tem from soiling and condensation.
Use a flame detector with cooling air connection
(UVC 1..1 or UVC 1..3) in high temperatures, see
page 15 (Type code).
The installation surface for the UVC 1 may be max.
20°C above the maximum allowable ambient tempera-
ture.
5 .2 Wiring
Use 5-core connection cable including a PE wire and
complying with local regulations.
The M20 cable gland of the UVC 1 is designed for cable
diameters of 7 to 13 mm. The screw terminals are suit-
able for wire cross-sections of 0.5 mm² to ≤ 1.5 mm²
(AWG 26 to AWG 16).
Lay the connection cable
– individually,
– and if possible, not in a metal conduit.
–  Do not lay together with ignition cable but lay them as
far apart as possible.
Note the maximum cable length as specified for burner
control units BCU or PFU.
The UVC 1 is grounded using a PE wire connection
which is galvanically connected to the housing.
UVC 1 · Edition 11.16 17
Project planning information
5 .3 Burner control unit
The UVC 1 may only be operated with Kromschröder
burner control units BCU 370..U, BCU 4xx..U,
BCU 5xx..U0, PFU 760..U or PFU 780..U (prepared for
UV continuous operation), see also page 15 (Selec-
tion).
UVC 1 · Edition 11.16 18
Accessories
6 Accessories
6 .1 Quartz glass disc/lens
To protect the UV tube
Quartz glass disc with seal,
Order No.: 7 496 061 2
Quartz glass lens with seal
(no illustration provided)
When installing, ensure that the lens curvature points
towards the flame. Precisely align the flame detector. The
gap between the flame detector and the flame can be in-
creased to approximately 600 to 1200 mm (23” to 47”).
Order No.: 7 496 061 1
6 .2 Nozzle for cooling air adapter
Nozzle for cooling air adapter, Order No.: 7 496 061 6
6 .3 BCSoft
The current software can be downloaded from our In-
ternet site at www.docuthek.com. To do so, you need to
register in the DOCUTHEK.
6 .3 .1 Opto-adapter PCO 200
Including BCSoft CD-ROM,
Order No.: 74960625.
6 .3 .2 Bluetooth adapter PCO 300
Including BCSoft CD-ROM,
Order No.: 74960617.
UVC 1 · Edition 11.16 19
Accessories
6 .4 Spare UV tube
With bracket,
Order No.: 7 496 068 4.
UVC 1 · Edition 11.16 20
Technical data
7 Technical data
Electrical data
Mains voltage (terminals L and N):
UVC..A: 100 to 230 V AC, 50/60 Hz,
UVC..Q: 120 V AC, 50/60 Hz.
Length of cable between UV flame detector and auto-
matic burner control unit: